

18-1591

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

KRISTINE SULLIVAN-MESTECKY, individually and as the beneficiary
of the life insurance policy of Kathleen Sullivan, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC. and THE PRUDENTIAL
INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Peter K. Stris
John Stokes
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Issues Presented For Review	4
Statement Of The Case	5
I. Local Rule 28.1 Statement.....	5
II. Statutory Background	5
III. Factual Background.....	7
A. Verizon Enrolls Ms. Sullivan In A \$679,700 Life Insurance Policy.....	7
B. Verizon And Prudential Repeatedly Confirm The Policy’s Existence And Amount Both In Writing And Orally	8
C. Defendants Repeatedly Flag Ms. Sullivan’s Policy Internally As Potentially Too Large, But Then Repeatedly Confirm It Is Correct.....	10
D. After Ms. Sullivan Passes Away, Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky Seeks Payment On The Policy, And Defendants Discover What They Call A “Substantial Error” In Having Enrolled Ms. Sullivan.....	12
IV. Procedural History	13
Standard Of Review	16
Summary Of Argument.....	16
Argument	18

I.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky’s Section 1132(a)(3) Fiduciary Breach Claim.....	18
A.	The District Court Concluded, Contrary To Settled Supreme Court And Second Circuit Authority, That Beneficiaries Cannot Seek Monetary Make-Whole Relief To Remedy Fiduciary Violations Under ERISA.....	19
B.	Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky Has Pled (And Will Prove On Remand) A Paradigmatic Fiduciary Breach Claim	21
1.	Defendants made repeated misrepresentations, stopping only once their own financial interests were at stake.....	22
2.	Every circuit to consider similar facts has found a fiduciary breach warranting monetary make-whole relief	24
C.	Defendants’ Fiduciary Breaches Entitle Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky To The Monetary Make-Whole Relief She Seeks—Damages In The Full Amount Of The Promised Life Insurance Policy	26
1.	Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky’s requested relief is available under the rubric of surcharge.....	26
2.	Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky’s requested relief is available under the rubric of reformation.....	28
3.	Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky’s requested relief is available under the rubric of estoppel	33
II.	District Court Also Erred In Granting Defendants Summary Judgment On Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky’s Claim For Benefits.....	38
A.	Although Plan Administrators Are Entitled To Deference In Their Interpretation Of The Governing Documents, They May Not Retroactively Eliminate Vested Benefits.....	38

B. By Amending Ms. Sullivan’s Life Insurance Policy After Her Death, Defendants Impermissibly Eliminated Vested Benefits	41
Conclusion	42
Certificate Of Compliance	43
Certificate Of Service	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayerische Landesbank, N.Y. Branch v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Estate of Becker v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1997)	6, 23
<i>Blackshear v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 509 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> <i>as recognized by Williams v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brant v. Va. Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 326 (1876).....	33
<i>Casagrande v. Siemens AG</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5442, 2013 WL 2489933 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> 556 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 405 (2014).....	36
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	7, 38
<i>Crosby v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Deschamps v. Bridgestone Americas, Inc.</i> , <i>Salaried Emps. Ret. Plan</i> , 840 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	36

Cases (cont.)	Page(s) (cont.)
<i>Doe v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6, 23
<i>Filipowicz v. Am. Stores Ben. Plans Comm.</i> , 56 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., Ltd. P’ship</i> , 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great-West Life & Ann. Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCravy v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012)	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	19
<i>N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)	17, 20, 27, 37
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017)	20, 33
<i>Pearce v. Chrysler Grp. LLC Pension Plan</i> , 893 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Cases (cont.)	Page(s) (cont.)
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	29, 30
<i>Silva v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	20, 27
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B</i> , 673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Straus v. Prudential Emp. Sav. Plan</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 438 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	34, 36
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	23, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	22
 Other Authorities	
3 John N. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 873 (5th ed. 1941)	29
